TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM584853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900554646

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Assistant		06/05/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZEECO USA, LLC
Street Address:	22151 E. 91st Street South
City:	Broken Arrow
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74104
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA
Name:	ZECCO, INC.
Street Address:	22151 E. 91st Street South
City:	Broken Arrow
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74104
Entity Type:	Corporation: OKLAHOMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4861354	FREE JET
Registration Number:	4138237	Z ZEECO
Registration Number:	2860681	ZEECO
Registration Number:	2648748	ZEECO,INC.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147455612

Email: ngraham@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Graham c/o WINSTEAD PC

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006987 FRAME: 0897

900557267

Address Line 1: 2728 N. Harwood Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4839-2534

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Graham

SIGNATURE: /Nancy Graham/

DATE SIGNED: 07/06/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Release - Zeeco 4829-0822-3935 v1 (003) 4834-2471-4431 1#page1.tif

source=IP Release - Zeeco 4829-0822-3935 v1 (003) 4834-2471-4431 1#page2.tif

source=IP Release - Zeeco 4829-0822-3935 v1 (003) 4834-2471-4431 1#page3.tif

source=IP Release - Zeeco 4829-0822-3935 v1 (003) 4834-2471-4431 1#page4.tif

source=IP Release - Zeeco 4829-0822-3935 v1 (003) 4834-2471-4431 1#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED IP SECURITY AGREEMENT is dated June 5, 2020 by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent" or "Agent") for the Secured Parties;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ZEECO USA, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company ("Zeeco USA"), ZEECO, INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("Zeeco" and together with Zeeco USA, the "Pledgors"), and Agent are parties to the Second Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement dated June 12, 2015 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2015, at Reel 5556 Frame 0751 in trademark properties and Reel 035936 Frame 0774 in patent properties (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the patents, patent registrations, and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "IP Property");

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that Agent release its security interests in the IP Property and reassign the same to the Pledgors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Pledgors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Collateral under and as defined in the Agreement, including:

- (a) The general intangibles described on <u>Exhibit A</u>, representing all patents, pending patents and patent applications, both foreign and domestic, and all Pledgors' interest in all unpatented or unpatentable inventions owned by either Pledgor or in which either Pledgor has any interest; all contract rights, documents, applications, licenses, materials and other matters related to such general intangibles; all tangible property embodying or incorporating any such general intangibles; and all chattel paper and instruments relating to such general intangibles.
- (b) The general intangibles described on Exhibit B, representing all trademarks owned by either Pledgor or in which either Pledgor has any interest, both foreign and domestic, including all good will connected with or symbolized by any of such general intangibles; all contract rights, documents, applications, licenses, materials and other matters related to such general intangibles; all tangible property embodying or incorporating any such general intangibles; and all chattel paper and instruments relating to such general intangibles.
- (c) All substitutes or replacements for any Collateral, all cash or non-cash proceeds, product, rents and profits of any Collateral, all income, benefits and property

receivable on account of the Collateral, all rights under warranties and insurance contracts, letters of credit, guaranties or other supporting obligations covering the Collateral, and any causes of action relating to the Collateral.

(d) All books and records pertaining to any Collateral, including but not limited to any computer-readable memory and any computer hardware or software necessary to process such memory.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Second Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Caleb Green

Title: Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

Patents

See attached

U.S. Patent	Serial No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
No.				
9593848	14/299,820	NON-SYMMETRICAL LOW NOX BURNER APPARATUS AND METHOD	6/9/2014	3/14/2017
9593847	14/197,333	FUEL-FLEXIBLE BURNER APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FIRED HEATERS	3/5/2014	3/14/2017
9267686	13/789,004	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MONITORING FLARES AND FLARE PILOTS	3/7/2013	2/23/2016
9222668	13/672,791	LOW NOx BURNER APPARATUS AND METHOD	11/9/2012	12/29/2015
9138791	13/935,152	APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING A RETRACTABLE THERMOCOUPLE	7/3/2013	9/22/2015
8485010	12/960,613	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING A RETRACTABLE THERMOCOUPLE	12/06/2010	7/16/2013
7670135	11/180,387	BURNER AND METHOD FOR INDUCTION OF FLUE GAS	7/13/2005	3/2/2010
6979191	10/869,986	COMBUSTION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RADIATING WALL HEATING SYSTEM	6/17/2004	12/27/2005
6814570	10/452,857	VENTURI MIXER AND COMBUSTION ASSEMBLY	6/2/2003	11/9/2004
6626661	10/004,055	FUEL EJECTOR AND METHOD FOR REDUCED NOX EMISSIONS	11/1/2001	9/30/2003
6499990	09/800,704	LOW NOx BURNER APPARATUS AND METHOD	7/3/2001	12/31/2002
6394792	09/523,261	LOW NO X BURNER APPARATUS	3/10/2000	5/28/2002
6379146	09/828,722	FLOW DIVIDER FOR RADIANT WALL BURNER	4/9/2001	4/30/2002

EXHIBIT B

Copyrights

See attached

Mark	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FREE JET	ZEECO, INC.	4861354	11/24/2015
Z ZEECO (& Design)	ZEECO, INC.	4138237	05/08/2012
ZEECO (typed drawing)	ZEECO, INC.	2860681	07/06/2004
ZEECO, INC.	ZEECO, INC.	2648748	11/12/2002

RECORDED: 06/19/2020